ORDINANCE NO. 939 N.S.

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES REPEALING ORDINANCE NO. 935 N.S.

WHEREAS, on August 7, 2007, the City Council of the City of El Paso de Robles adopted Ordinance No. 935 N.S., which increased water usage rates to fund the Nacimiento Water Project; and

WHEREAS, subsequent to the adoption of Ordinance No. 935 N.S., citizens initiated and submitted a referendum petition against the ordinance; and

WHEREAS, the County of San Luis Obispo Clerk-Recorder has certified that the petition contains the requisite number of valid signatures pursuant to Elections Code section 9237; and

WHEREAS, the petition therefore suspends the effective date of the ordinance and requires the City Council to reconsider the ordinance; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Elections Code section 9241, the City Council is required either to repeal the ordinance entirely or to submit the ordinance to the voters.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. Ordinance No. 935 N.S. is hereby repealed in its entirety.

Introduced at a regular meeting of the City Council held on October 2, 2007, and passed and adopted by the City Council of the City of El Paso de Robles on the 16th day of October by the following vote:

AYES: NOES: ABSTAIN: ABSENT:		
	Frank R. Mecham, Mayor	
ATTEST:		
Deborah Robinson, Deputy City Clerk		

ATTO